
Christ the King Passionist Retreat Center 
Ministry and Operations Staff 

Position Name 
Fr. Joseph Moons, C.P.  
 

Phone Email Secondary Email 
Executive Director 916-725-4720 ext. 311 moonsJoe@yahoo.com  
Director of Ministry 916-725-4720    
Associate Director of Ministry Fr. Welfen Xavier, C.P. 

Kathy Smith 
Sandra Gill 
Michele Ochesky 

916-725-4720 ext. 314 wxavier@passionist.org  
Events and Hospitality Coordinator 916-725-4720 ext. 307  ksmith@passionist.org retreatctk@passionist.org 
Development Coordinator 916-725-4720 ext. 302 sgill@passionist.org  
Accounting/HR 916-725-4720 ext. 308 mochesky@passionist.org  
Hispanic Ministry/ Associate 
Director of Ministry 

Fr. Phillip Donlan, C.P. 916-725-4720 ext. 346 pdonlan@passionist.org  

Retreat Team 

 

 

 

 Fr. Tom Bonacci, C.P.  
 Fr. Phillip Donlan, C.P., 
Fr. Welfen Xavier, C.P.,   
Gwen Devereux , 
 Talib Huff 
 
 
 
 
Alexandria Aparicio  
Anoud Zaki 
Al Foley 
Luz 
Kathy Smith 
 
 
 

 
Susan Scott   
Lindarae Mullen 
Jan Yarnot 

   Lynn Bertaut 

916-725-4720 ext. 311 moonsjoe@yahoo.com 
 

 
 
 
Office Assistant 

 
 
 
916-725-4720 ext. 301 

 
 
 
aaparicio@passionist.org 

 

Chef Du Cuisine 916-725-4720 ext. 312  
Maintenance Lead 916-725-4720 ext. 305  
Housekeeping Lead  christtheking@passionist.org  
Bookstore and Gift Shop 916-725-4720 ext. 307 ksmith@passionist.org  
Environment    

CTK Guild 
   

President    
First Vice President    
Second Vice President    
Secretary    
Treasurer                                                      Chris Swars    

CTK Institute for Counseling and Spiritual Direction 
   

Institute Director Fr. Jim Strommer, C.P. 916-725-4720   
Associate Director Elizabeth Evans, MA    

 


